Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Jamesbury valves
2-piece ball valves
series 6FR Value-Line™
1/2” - 3” (DN 15 - 80)
©
 V

REPAIR KITS	 8
SERVICE/SPARE PARTS	 8
HOW TO ORDER	 10
3IMO-R15EN - 4/2022
1.	 GENERAL
1.1	 SCOPE OF THE MANUAL
This instruction manual contains important information regarding
the installation, maintenance, and troubleshooting of Jamesbury™
1/2” - 3” (DN 15 - 80) Series 6FR Value-Line 2-piece Ball Valve.
Please read these instructions carefully and save them for further
reference.
WARNING
THE USE OF A VALVE IS APPLICATION SPECIFIC. BE
SURE THE VALVE IS SUITABLE FOR ITS INTENDED
SERVICE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTION OR DOUBT,
ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR. MIS-APPLIED VALVES CAN
RESULT IN THE SUDDEN RELEASE OF PRESSURE,
DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY.
1.2	VALVE MARKINGS
The valve has an identification marking stamped on bottom of valve.
(See Figure 1).
1-6FR-3600TL-C
E182105
S/N F12S00001C
7
6
1 2 3 4 5
8
Figure 1.
Identification markings:
1.	 Size
2.	 Valve Series
3.	 Body/Trim Material
4.	 Seat/Seal Material
5.	 Model
6.	 AAR number
7.	 Assembly date
8.	 Serial number
1.3	SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING
DOUBLE-SEATED BALL VALVE DESIGNS, LIKE THE
SERIES 6FR, CAN UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS
TRAP FLUID IN THE BALL CAVITY. RAISING THE
TEMPERATURE OF THE TRAPPED FLUID CAUSES
THE INTERNAL VALVE PRESSURE TO RISE. EXTREME
TEMPERATURE RISE CAN BUILD UP EXCESSIVE
PRESSURE WHICH COULD LEAD TO UNCONTROLLED
PRESSURE RELEASE. DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY
MAY RESULT!
WARNING
DO NOT EXCEED THE VALVE PERFORMANCE
LIMITATIONS!
EXCEEDING THE PRESSURE OR TEMPERATURE
LIMITATIONS MARKED ON THE VALVE IDENTIFICATION
PLATE, OR BODY, MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND LEAD TO
UNCONTROLLED PRESSURE RELEASE.  DAMAGE OR
PERSONAL INJURY MAY RESULT!
WARNING:
SEAT AND BODY RATINGS! (NON-ASME RATED
VALVES)
THE PRACTICAL AND SAFE USE OF THIS PRODUCT
IS DETERMINED BY BOTH THE CWP RATINGS:
CAREFULLY CHECK BOTH RATINGS. THIS IS THE
SAFE USE PRESSURE FOR THE VALVE BETWEEN
-20 TO +100°F (-29 TO +38°C). DO NOT EXCEED THESE
RATINGS! FOR INSTALLATION TEMPERATURES
BELOW AND ABOVE THESE LIMITS, CONTACT VALMET.
WARNING:
BEWARE OF BALL MOVEMENT!
KEEP HANDS, OTHER PARTS OF THE BODY, TOOLS
AND OTHER OBJECTS OUT OF THE OPEN FLOW
PORT. LEAVE NO FOREIGN OBJECTS INSIDE THE
TANK CAR. WHEN THE VALVE IS ACTUATED, THE BALL

Figure 6.
IMO-R15EN - 4/202210
HOW TO ORDER SERIES 6FR BALL VALVES
To specify Series 6FR ball valves, choose the appropriate code from each of the boxes shown at right.
EXAMPLE:
The valve specified is a 2” Series 6FR Full-bore threaded ball valve constructed of carbon steel body, 316 stainless steel ball and stem, and
PTFE seats and seal.
1 2 — 3 4
2” 6FR 2236 TT
1 Size
3/4 3/4” (DN 20)
1 1” (DN 25)
1-1/2 1-1/2” (DN 40)
2 2” (DN 50)
3 3” (DN 80)
2 Series
6FR Series 6FR Full-bore Ball Valve
3 Body / Trim Material
2236 Carbon Steel Body / 316 Stainless Steel Trim
3600 316 Stainless Steel Body / Trim
4 Seat / Seal Material
TT PTFE/PTFE*
MT Filled PTFE/PTFE*
*With graphite secondary stem and body seal.
11IMO-R15EN - 4/2022
©
 V
al
m
et
, I
M
O
-R
15
EN
 -
4/
20
22
Subject to change without prior notice.
Neles, Neles Easyflow, Jamesbury, Stonel, Valvcon and Flowrox, and certain other
trademarks, are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Valmet Oyj or its
subsidiaries in the United States and/or in other countries.
For more information www.neles.com/trademarks
Valmet Flow Control Oy
Vanha Porvoontie 229, 01380 Vantaa, Finland.
Tel. +358 10 417 5000.